Revised and moved from Miss. Admin. Code Part 100, Rule 8.3 eff. 04/01/2018. 

Rule 1.5:  Mandatory Coverage of Pregnant Women 

A. Coverage is mandatory for pregnant woman whose household income is at or below the income 

standard established by the state, not to exceed one hundred eighty-five percent (185%) of the 
federal poverty level (FPL) converted to a modified adjusted gross income (MAGI) equivalent 
standard.  The Division of Medicaid certifies eligibility for this group. 

B. The Division of Medicaid extends eligibility to the postpartum period for women who applied

[...]

Revised and moved from Miss. Admin. Code Part 100, Rule 8.5 eff. 04/01/2018. 

Rule 1.7:  Mandatory Coverage of Infants and Children under Age Nineteen (19) 

A.  Coverage is mandatory for infants to age one (1) in households whose income is at or below 
one hundred eighty-five percent (185%) of the federal poverty level (FPL) converted to a 
modified adjusted gross income (MAGI)equivalent standard. 

B.  Coverage is mandatory for children age one (1) to age six (6) whose household income is at or 

below one hundred thirty-three percent (133%) of the FPL converted to a MAGI-equivalent 
standard.   

C.  Children age six (6) to age nineteen (19) are eligible for Medicaid if household income is at or 

below one hundred thirty-three percent (133%) of the FPL. This limit is not converted to a 
MAGI-equivalent standard since federal law specifies that one hundred thirty-three percent 
(133%) is the maximum limit.  

D.  The Division of Medicaid certifies eligibility for these age-specific groups of children. 

Source: 42 C.F.R. § 435.118. 

History: Revised and moved from Miss. Admin. Code Part 100, Rule 8.6 eff. 04/01/2018. 

Rule 1.8:

[...]

payment of Medicare Part B premiums or Medicare Part B-ID premiums. 

C. Qualifying Individuals (QI) must be entitled to Medicare Part A and have income that exceeds 

one hundred twenty percent (120%) of the federal poverty level but does not exceed one 
hundred thirty-five percent (135%) of the FPL.   

1. Medical assistance for this group is limited to payment of Medicare Part B premiums under 

a federal allotment of funds or Medicare Part B-ID premiums.   

2. Eligibility for coverage as a QI is dependent on the availability of federal funds.

[...]

Infants to age one (1) whose household income exceeds the MAGI-equivalent standards of 

one hundred eighty-five percent (185%) but does not exceed two hundred percent (200%) 
of the federal poverty level,  

2. Children age one (1) to age six (6) whose household income exceeds the MAGI-equivalent 

standards of one hundred thirty-three percent (133%) but does not exceed two hundred 
percent (200%) of the FPL, and  

3. Children age six (6) to age nineteen (19) whose household income exceeds one hundred 

thirty-three percent (133%) of the FPL but does not exceed the MAGI-equivalent standard 
of two hundred percent (200%).  

D. The Division of Medicaid certifies eligibility for CHIP. 

Source: 42 U.S.C. § 1396a; 42 C.F.R. § 435.201; Miss. Code Ann. § 41-86-15.  

History:

[...]

be Covered by Mississippi  

A. Disabled individuals who work in excess of an established number of hours each month whose 

net family earned income is at or below two hundred fifty percent (250%) of the federal 
poverty level (FPL) and whose unearned income is at or below one hundred thirty five percent 
(135%) of the FPL are eligible for Medicaid.   

1. Resource limits and other non-financial factors of eligibility are required.   

2. Premiums are payable for households with countable earnings that exceed one hundred fifty 

percent (150%) of the FPL.